

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2422/2021

Union Of India & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

Harimohan Awasthi Son Of Shri Shri Bal Ram Sharma & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Chandra Shekhar Sinha, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Pradeep Kalwania, Adv.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAVEER BHATNAGAR

Order

11/09/2024

Petitioners have preferred this writ petition aggrieved by order dated 17.12.2020 passed by learned CAT, Jaipur Bench Jaipur, whereby, the O.A. filed by the respondents was allowed.

It is contended that after filing of the present writ petition, out of 16 respondents, 15 respondents have withdrawn their claims and only respondent No.10 has not moved any application.

Application was filed on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 3 to 5, 8, 9 and 15, wherein it was mentioned that they have been promoted and are not interested to pursue the writ petition. Vide order dated 11.07.2024, the Court noted that no cause of action survives for the respondents except respondent No.10. However, no order was passed that respondent Nos.1, 3 to 5, 8, 9 and 15 do not want to pursue the writ petition and the application for early hearing was dismissed.

We deem it proper to recall the order dated 11.07.2024. As far as application filed by respondent Nos.1, 3 to 5, 8, 9 and 15 is concerned, they have stated that they are not interested in pursuing the above writ petition, therefore to that extent, the application is allowed.

Notices are now required to be issued to respondent Nos.2, 6, 7, 10 to 14 and 16.

Issue notice to respondent Nos.2, 6, 7, 10 to 14 and 16 through ordinary process as well as by registered post, returnable by six weeks.

Let the matter be listed after six weeks.

(PRAVEER BHATNAGAR),J

(PANKAJ BHANDARI),J